and higher costs due to transport and dependence on imported inputs), the project was

tested for sensitivity to variations in benefits and costs, lags in the realisation of benefits,

fluctuation of input and output prices and variation in adoption rates.

The sensitivity analysis shows that the project is robust and viable when tested for
variations in costs and benefits streams. A reduction in project benefits by 20% or an

increase in project costs by the same proportion would reduce the EIRR to 21% and 22%
respectively. A delay in project benefits has slightly more impact on project viability with

the EIRR falling to 19% when project benefits are delayed for up to 2-years. The variation
in output prices has a more pronounced impact. A 20% reduction in output prices reduces

the EIRR to 18% while an increase in input prices reduces the EIRR to 23%. The analysis

also tested the sensitivity of the project to lower adoption rates and production yields.

31

When adoption rates are 20% lower, the EIRR reduces to 21% while a reduction in yields
by 10% reduces the EIRR to 22%.

Sensitivity Analysis

 ∆% Project risks EIRR NPV (US$

'000)

Base

scenario

  25% 22,356

Project
benefits

-10% Combination of risks
affecting output prices,

yields and adoption rates

23% 18,432

Project

benefits

-20% 21% 14,668

Project costs 10% Increase of construction

material prices

23% 21,391

Project costs 20% 22% 20,425
1 yr lag in

ben.

 Risks affecting adoption

rates and low

implementation capacity

22% 18,481

2 yrs lag in

ben.

 19% 14,925

Output prices -10% Low management and
negotiating capacity of

farmers groups

22% 17,167
Output prices -20% 18% 11,939

Input prices 10% Market price fluctuations 24% 20,957

Input prices 20% 23% 19,504

Adoption rates -10% Extension service

outreach is limited, low
uptake of good practices,

vaccination uptake is low,

epidemic diseases

23% 18,785

Adoption rates -20% 21% 15,256
Yields -10% 22% 17,685

The switching value was estimated for total project benefits at 81.3% and at 669.7% for
project costs. Switching values of each investment model has also been estimated and

outlined in the table below.

Switching Values

 Benefits Costs

Overall Project 81.33% 669.70%

Smallholder Piggery Investment 10.6% 13.8%

FSM
Home garden 25.2% 49.3%
Standalone RWH System 51.8% 107.4%

Steel RWH Tank System 69.8% 231.3%
Kiribati

Home garden 25.7% 46.7%

Standalone RWH System 42.0% 72.4%
Steel RWH Tank System 63.5% 174.3%

RMI
Home garden 28.7% 68.1%

Standalone RWH System 69.5% 227.4%
Steel RWH Tank System 81.4% 436.4%

Tuvalu

Home garden 33.8% 234.2%
Standalone RWH System 82.6% 475.2%
Steel RWH Tank System 89.1% 818.6%

32

In summary, the projected benefits and net welfare improvements to beneficiary
households in the four countries are assessed to be robust and sustainable when examined

over a 20-year project life.

Model Limitations

As outlined earlier, the investment models have been constructed with very limited data.
The home garden and smallholder piggery investment models have been limited by the

lack of country specific data such as farming systems used at household and community

level, crop yields, farm budgets, and local supply chains. While the marketing studies in
each country have provided significant insight into the agricultural sector, they lack